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SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW / CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, February 17, 2010 @ 6:00 P.M. Arch Cape Fire Hall, 79816 E Beach Road 

 
WORK SESSION 4 P.M. 

o Arch Cape Code Update and Presentation. Materials include, Section 3.060(AC-RCR), 
Section 4.100 (Arch Cape Overlay), Section 4.102 (Short Term Rental), Section 4.104 
(Variance), and Section 4.106 (Non-Conforming) 

 
REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING – 6 P.M. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER (George Cerelli, Chairperson) 6:00 p.m. 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. BUSINESS FROM THE PUBLIC - This is an opportunity for anyone to give a brief 
presentation (3 minutes or less) to the Committee on any land use planning issue or county 
concern that is not on the agenda. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES: 

 December 15, 2009 Design Review Minutes 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR / MINOR REVIEW ITEMS  
 Grimm – Minor Design Review. The applicant is requesting authorization to modify the 

existing roofline over their covered parking space and storage unit. The Proposal will 
follow the existing roof line. (No additional square footage is proposed) 

 March 12, 2010 - Special Public Meeting and Community Forum “Ordinance Revisions”  

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS / MAJOR DESIGN REVIEW: 
 Tenneson – Major Design Review. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing 

dwelling on Tax Lot 4400 with a new two-story structure reusing the previous foundation 
with minor expansions to the footprint. 

 Kinch – Major Design Review. The applicant is proposing to construct a new single 
family dwelling on tax lot 3404. The applicant has submitted a tree plan but has advised 
staff that they will be reconstructing the approach to the house and will be modifying the 
existing plan. 

7. OTHER DISCUSSION 
 This is a chance for the committee to discuss and invite testimony from outside agents 

regarding topics of interest. 

8. ADJOURN 

http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/
mailto:comdev@co.clatsop.or.us


 

 
 

        Work Session Documents  
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SECTION 3.060. ARCH CAPE RURAL COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (AC- 
RCR).  

Section 3.061. Purpose and Intent.  
The Arch Cape RCR zone is intended to accommodate the immediate and foreseeable demand for 
low density housing in Clatsop 5 County rural communities. This zone has been developed with the 
purpose to:  (1) Allow residential development that is compatible with rural communities that wish to 
maintain a primarily single family rural residential character, (2) do not adversely impact adjacent 
resource lands, (3) allow for minimum lot sizes and densities, that will provide for an ultimate build 
out that is more commensurate with actual physical, and  (4) environmental constraints, and the 
availability of community water and sewer facilities, and may provide for non-residential uses that 
are small in scale, intended for the needs of the local community or for people traveling through the 
rural community, and are compatible with surrounding uses. 

Section 3.062. Development and Use Permitted.  
The following uses and their accessory uses are permitted under a Type I permit procedure subject to 
applicable development standards.  

(1) One family dwelling.  

(2) Guest House, Studio & Other Habitable Spaces/Structures subject to the following provisions  

(A) Metering devises are not permitted on guest houses;  
(B) Total square footage shall not exceed ¾ the size of the ground floor of the main dwelling 

unit on the property which is used in conjunction with the main dwelling for visitors and 
guests; and  

(C) A maximum of one Guest House may be allowed per main dwelling.  

(3) Accessory structures shall be subordinate in size and are permitted only as follows:  

(A) In conjunction with, or following the permitting or lawful establishment of the primary 
use on the same lot or parcel to include, but not limited to uninhabitable spaces such as 
detached garages, storage buildings, garden sheds, greenhouses, shops, etc.  

(4) Signs only as follows:  

(A) Temporary “for sale” signs subject to provisions of S2.300(3)(B).  
(B) Political signs subject to provisions of Ordinance 95-30, and  
(C) Name plates subject to the provisions of Clatsop County Standards Document, Section 

S2.300.  

(5) Handicapped housing facility as defined in Section 1.030.  

(6) Home occupation, Limited.  

(7) Low intensity recreation.  

(8) Utilities, maximum utilization of existing easements and rights-of-way shall be made.  
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(9) Health hardship pursuant to Section S3.025, no public notice required.  

(10) Temporary uses including use of a Recreational Vehicle during construction phase, subject to 
the provisions of Section 5.500.  

(11) Property line adjustment subject to provisions Section 5.200 – 5.208 and the following:  

(A) Provided the existing parcel is not reduced below the minimum lot size, and  

(B) Provided the lot line adjustment is within the same zone.  

(12) Partition subject to provisions of Section 5.200 –5.208, and provided the existing parcel and 
new parcel(s) meet the minimum lot size and dimensions.  

(13) Short-term rentals (STR), not to exceed 30% of the total housing base of the Arch Cape Rural 
Community Residential Zone and subject to the provisions of Clatsop County Zoning 
Ordinance, Section S4.102. 

a. STR permits shall be regulated through the Planning Department. Applicants will be 
placed on a waiting list once the 30% maximum has been reached. When permits 
become available they will be issued in the order they were applied for.   

(14) Land transportation facilities as specified in Section 3.035 with the exception of new road 
development, See Section 3.066§(11). 

(15) Minor tree-cutting for the purposes of landscape preservation, health and safety, or associated 
with an approved development.  

Section 3.063. Conditional Development and Use.  
The following uses and their accessory uses are permitted under a Type II permit procedure subject to 
applicable development standards. Combined square footage of commercial uses, including their 
accessory uses occur in building or buildings that do not exceed the following area standards:  

(1) Two family dwelling (duplex).  

(A) Accessory uses may be permitted prior to the issuance of a development permit for the 
primary use, subject to an approval by the Community Development Director provided 
that:  

(B) The applicant submits a letter to the Director explaining the unique or unusual 
circumstances and nature of the intended use; and  

(C) Provided the property owner obtains the primary use development permit within one-year 
(1) from the date the accessory use development permit is issued; and  

(D) A statement that the accessory use, during the one-year period prior to establishing the 
primary use is not intended for the storage of, or the establishment of a Recreational 
Vehicle use; and  

(E) May be subject to other conditions of approval deemed necessary to protect the primary 
purpose and intent of the zone, and to provide for public health, safety and welfare.  
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(2) Public or private elementary, middle, or high school.  

(3) Home occupation.  

(4) Churches or similar places of worship.  

(5) Golf Course, driving range, country club, tennis club, and similar recreation uses provided 
building or buildings for each commercial use does not exceed 4,000 square foot of floor area. 

(6) Park, playground, ball fields, or community center.  

(7) Day nursery or day care center, provided building or buildings for each commercial use does 
not exceed 4,000 square foot of floor area.  

(8) Buildings and uses of a public works, public service, or public utility nature, but not including 
equipment storage, repair yards, warehouses, or related activities.  

(9) Bed and Breakfast establishment subject to the standards in Clatsop County Standards 
Document, Section S3.464 - S3.468.  

(10) Temporary real estate office in a legally recorded subdivision.  

(11) Any new road development or extensions. 

Section 3.064. Development and Use Standards. 
The following standards are applicable to permitted uses in this zone.  

(1) Lot sizes:  

(A) Parcels not served by an approved public community sewer system, shall have a minimum 
parcel size of one (1) acre, and a minimum width of 120 feet.  

(B) Parcels served by an approved community, municipal or public sewer system shall have a 
minimum parcel size of 7,500 square feet, and a minimum width of 60 feet with lot sizes 
varying according to the following requirements:  

Slope Minimum Lot Size/Density 

0-12% 7,500 sq.ft./ 1 dwelling unit, 15,000 sq.ft./2 dwelling units  

13-25% 7,500 sq.ft/1 dwelling unit 15,000 per acre, 2 dwelling units/acre  

> 25% 1 dwelling unit/acre  

(C) Lot size for conditional developments shall be based upon:  
1) the site size need of the proposed use,  
2) the nature of the proposed use in relation to the impacts on nearby properties, and  
3) consideration of sewer district impacts and requirements, local setback and other 

criteria and standards of this ordinance.  
(D) Maximum lot coverage for residential or non-residential use: 40%.  
(E) Two family dwelling (duplex) minimum lot size 15,000 sq.ft.  
(F) Cluster developments are subject to the provisions of S3.150-S3.161.  
(G) Other development and use standards as required to meet State sanitation requirements 

and local setback and ordinance requirements.  
(H) New development, lot width/depth dimension shall not exceed a 1:3 ratio.  
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(2) Required front yard setback, measured from the abutting edge of the right-of-way, when front 
line abuts:  

(A) Major arterial: fifty feet (50).  
(B) Minor arterial: thirty feet (30).  
(C) Major collector: thirty feet (30).  
(D) Minor collector: twenty-five feet (25).  
(E) Local street: twenty feet (20).  

(3) Required rear yard: twenty feet (20).  

(A) Exception on corner lot: 5 feet. 
(B) Exception when adjacent to resource zones, all structures: fifty feet (50).  

(4) Required side yard:  

(A) Minimum side yard: 10 feet, except on a corner lot, the minimum street side yard 
measured from the abutting edge of the right-of-way, shall be twenty feet (20).  

(B) For lots of record created prior to September 30, 1980 that are less than the minimum lot 
size required, side yards shall be five feet (5).  

(C) Exception when adjacent to resource zones, all structures: fifty feet (50).  

(5) For lots abutting the ocean shore, the ocean yard shall be determined by the oceanfront 
setback line established by Section S3.015 Oceanfront Setback.  

(6) An accessory structure separated from the established main building may be located in the 
required rear and side yard setback except in the required street side of a corner lot provided 
that it is no closer than five feet (5) to a property line.  

(7) Maximum building height: twenty-six feet (26).  
Except for ocean front lots, which shall have a maximum height of: eighteen feet (18)  
The height of a structure is measured from the average grade of the undisturbed ground at the 
four principal corners of the proposed structure. To determine height:  
(A) Construction/building plans submitted for use permitted in this zone shall show the 

elevations of the undisturbed ground prior to construction as measured at the four 
principal corners of the proposed structure on a plot plan. A permanently accessible 
control point shall be established outside of the building’s footprint.  

(B) Photographs of the undisturbed site shall be required. Photographs need not be 
professional or aerial photographs, but can be taken using a Polaroid or other camera.  

(C) To verify the height, a survey by a registered surveyor may be required by the 
Community Development Director. 

(8) All new developments and cumulative or incremental expansion of an existing footprint 
greater than twenty-five percent shall indicate on the building permit how storm water is to be 
drained from the property or retained on site. The Building Official or County Engineer may 
require the installation of culverts, dry wells, retention facilities, or other mitigation measures, 
where development may create adverse storm drainage impacts on surrounding properties, 
adjacent streams or wetlands, and particularly on low lands or on slopes greater than twenty-
five percent. 
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(9) In areas where the parcel or lot has the potential to be further partitioned or subdivided, the 
Community Development Director shall, where practicable, require that roads be designated 
and located so as to facilitate the future division of land in a manner that accommodates 
smaller lot sizes and the extension of street and utilities and may require a potential 
development plat showing the location of potential lots and the rights-of-way improvements, 
to include those identified in the County Transportation System Plan (TSP). 

(10) Conditional Development and Use are subject to the following limitations and requirements:  

(A) The proposed development shall be consistent with the Clatsop County Comprehensive 
Plan.  

(B) The proposed development shall include safe ingress and egress.  
(C) Prior to final building permit approval any/all road damages created or exacerbated by 

the development activity shall be repaired, and the road returned to its previous 
condition or better. 

(11) All standards as set forth in the Clatsop County Standards Document, as amended.  

(12) Where a buffer of trees exists along properties abutting Highway 101, a buffer of 25 feet in 
width shall be maintained or planted when the property is developed.  

(13) All planned development and subdivisions shall be required to cluster land uses and designate 
areas as permanent common open space. The development shall be reviewed according to 
Section 4.130 for Planned Developments or Clatsop County Standards Document, Section 
S3.150 for Cluster Developments. The minimum percentage of common open space shall be 
30% excluding roads and lands under water. 

(14) The setback for all structures shall be fifty feet (50) from the line of non-aquatic vegetation, 
the Community Development Director or Hearings Officer may grant a variance to this 
standard in accordance with Section 3.066. Arch Cape Variance Procedures and Criteria 

(15) A twenty-five (25) foot buffer of native, non-invasive vegetation combined with proper 
removal of noxious weeds shall be maintained along Arch Cape, Asbury Creek, & Shark 
Creek.  

(16) Vegetative hedges and Fences that impede or have the potential to impede views shall be 
maintained at or below 6 feet. Hedges & fences extending beyond the ocean front setback 
shall be maintained at or below 4 feet 

Section 3.065 State and Federal Permits. 

If any state or federal permit is required for a development or use, an applicant, prior to issuance of a 
development permit or action, shall submit to the Planning Department a copy of the state or federal 
permit.  
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SECTION 4.100. ARCH CAPE RURAL COMMUNITY OVERLAY DISTRICT (/SDRO). 

Section 4.100.1. Purpose.  
This section provides for the comprehensive review of proposed developments within the Arch Cape 
Rural Community Overlay District. The intent of the overlay is to ensure development occurs in a manner 
that preserves scenic views and promotes attractive development within the boundaries of the rural 
community. In addition the Arch Cape Rural Community Overlay District outlines procedures and criteria 
for developments that require variances or are of a non-conforming nature. 

Section 4.100.2. Types of Review.  
Development located within the /SDRO District Boundary that falls under the thresholds in this section 
shall be subject to the Criteria for Design Review Evaluation, Section 4.100.3 and Article 2, Procedures 
for Land Use Applications. 

(1) The following types of projects shall require review according to the Type II procedure, Section 
2.020. For purposes of these types of Major projects, review by the Design Review Advisory 
Committee as described in Section 4.108, is required. 

(A) Any new residential development proposing to construct a dwelling as described in Section 
1.030 (Dwelling Types). 

(B) Any new commercial development proposing to construct structures devoted to a commercial 
use.  

(C) Any commercial development creating additional cumulative square footage. 
(D) Any residential development creating additional cumulative square footage. 

(E) Accessory buildings in residential zones. 

(F) Accessory buildings associated with commercial developments and containing no residential 
units. 

(G) Development and Construction of transportation facilities. 

(H) Any Change in Use 

(2) The following types of projects shall require design review according to the Type II Procedure, 
Section 2.020. For purposes of these types of Minor projects, review by the Design Review 
Advisory Committee as described in Section 4.100.8, is not required. 

(A) Any project that requires a building permit and does not result in the expansion of the exterior 
dimensions and/or Footprint. 

(B) If the Community Development Director determines that a development may significantly 
impact adjoining properties with respect to location, bulk, compatibility, views, preservation of 
existing landscape, or other applicable criteria identified in Section 4.100.3, the application 
will be forwarded to the Design Review Advisory Committee for review. 
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Section 4.100.3. Criteria for Design Review Evaluation.  
In addition to the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan, other applicable sections of this Ordinance 
and other County Ordinances, the following minimum criteria will be considered in evaluating design 
review applications: 

(1) Relation of Structures to Site. The location, height, bulk, shape, and arrangement of structures 
shall be in scale and compatible with the surroundings. 

(2) Protection of views shall be preserved through the confines of this ordinance section 3.068. 1 

(3) Preservation of Landscape. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state to the maximum 
extent possible by minimizing tree, vegetation and soils removal. Cut and fill construction 
methods are discouraged. Roads and driveways should follow slope contours in a manner that 
prevents erosion and rapid discharge into natural drainages. 

(4) Utility Service. All new service lines shall be placed underground. 

(5) Exterior lighting and glare shall be directed away from adjacent property or shielded in a manner 
not to cause offense. With the exception of small solar path lighting, all exterior lighting shall be 
required to have an exterior cut-off switch.  

(6) Buffering and Screening. In commercial zones, storage, loading, parking, service and similar 
accessory facilities shall be designed, located, buffered or screened to minimize adverse impacts 
on the site and neighboring properties.  

(7) Vehicle Circulation and Parking. The location of access points to the site, the interior circulation 
pattern and the arrangement of parking in commercially zoned areas shall be designed to 
maximize safety and convenience and to be compatible with proposed and adjacent buildings. The 
number of vehicular access points shall be minimized. 

(8) Signs. The size, location, design, material and lighting of all exterior signs shall not detract from 
the design of proposed or existing buildings, structures or landscaping and shall not obstruct 
scenic views from adjacent properties. 

(9) Surface Water Drainage. Special attention shall be given to proper surface water drainage from the 
site so that it will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the natural or public storm drainage 
system.  

(10) In addition to compliance with the criteria as determined by the hearing body and with the 
requirements of sections 1.040 and 1.050, the applicant must accept those conditions listed in 
Section 5.025 that the hearing body finds are appropriate to obtain compliance with the criteria. 
All permit criteria and conditions must be satisfied prior to final building approval and occupancy.  

Section 4.100.4. Application Procedure.  
The following procedure shall be followed when applying for design review approval: 

(1) Pre-application Conference. The applicant shall discuss the proposed development with the staff of the 
Clatsop County Department of Community Development in a pre- application conference pursuant to 
Section 2.045. 

                                                 
1 {This change requires a crosswalk with the Comp Plan} 



Draft 2 - 17 - 10 

(2) Following the pre-application conference, the applicant shall file with the Planning Director a design 
review plan, which shall include the following: 

(A) A site plan, drawn to scale, showing the proposed layout of all structures and other 
improvements, including where appropriate, driveways, pedestrian walks, landscaped areas, 
fences, walls, off-street parking and loading areas. The site plan shall indicate how utility 
service, sewage, and drainage are to be provided and shall show cuts and fills proposed. The 
site plan shall indicate, where appropriate, the location of entrances and exits and the direction 
of traffic flow into and out of off-street parking and loading areas for commercial uses, the 
location of each parking space, each loading berth, areas for turning and maneuvering vehicles 
and each sign for each commercial use.  

(B) Elevations of the structure(s) illustrating the relation to undisturbed average grade. A licensed 
surveyor shall install a benchmark on or near the property to provide vertical control for the 
project.  Proposed developments within 2 feet of the building height limit will be required to 
have a licensed surveyor certify the building height, prior to requesting final building 
inspection. 

(C) Plot plan and elevation showing relationship of new construction to existing construction. 

Section 4.100.5. Plan Evaluation Procedure. 
The following procedure shall be followed in processing a design review plan: 

(1) Upon receipt of a design review application and plan, the Community Development Director will 
examine it to determine whether it is complete (and consistent with the requirements of this Section). 
If found to be complete, the Community Development Director shall determine whether the 
application will require Minor or Major Review under Section 4.100.4(1-2)(Types of Review). If the 
request is considered a Major Review under Section 4.100.4(1)(Types of Review), the Director shall 
forward the application and plans to the Design Review Advisory Committee for its review and 
recommendation.  

(2) The Design Review Advisory Committee will review the application and plan at its first regularly 
scheduled meeting and shall make a written recommendation to the Planning Director within 21 days 
after receipt of the application. 

(3) The Community Development Director may approve the design plan, disapprove it or approve it with 
such modifications and conditions as may be required to make it consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan, with the criteria listed in this Section and with other Sections of this Ordinance.  

(4) A decision on a design review plan shall include written conditions, if any, and findings and 
conclusions. The findings shall address the relationships between the plan and the policies and criteria 
listed in the Comprehensive Plan, this Section and other Sections of this Ordinance.  

(5) The Community Development Director's decision shall be mailed within seven (7) working days to 
the applicant and to owners of land entitled to notification. The same mail, when appropriate, shall 
include notice of the manner in which an appeal of the decision may be made. 

(6) Appeals. See Section 2.230 for appeal procedure. 
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Section 4.100.6. Modifications of Approved Design Review Plan.  
Proposed changes shall be submitted in writing to the Community Development Director for approval. 
Minor changes requested by the applicant may be approved if such changes are consistent with the 
purposes and general character of the original approved application. All other modifications shall be 
processed in the same manner as the original application. 

Section 4.100.7. Time Limit on Approval.  
Site design approvals shall be void after one (1) year unless a building permit has been issued and 
substantial construction has taken place per the International Building Code. However, the County may, at
the discretion of the Community Development Director, extend authorization for an additional year upon 
request, provided  such request is submitted in writing not less than 10 days nor more than 30 days prior to 
expiration of the permit. 

Section 4.100.8. Design Review Advisory Committee.  
The Southwest Coastal Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) shall serve as an Design Review Advisory 
Committee for Arch Cape and will review development proposals and make recommendations to the 
Community Development Director and Planning Commission concerning the design and scenic view 
aspects of proposed developments. 

(1) Meetings; Records. The committee shall hold regular meetings on the first and third Wednesday of 
each month at the Arch Cape Fire Hall or designated sites However, meetings may be canceled when 
there are no design review plans submitted for review by the Committee. The deliberations and 
proceedings of the committee shall be public. The Community Development Department shall keep 
minutes of the committee meetings and such minutes shall be public record. 

(2) The Design Review Advisory Committee shall submit their recommendations to the Community 
Development Director within seven (7) working days of their decision. 
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SECTION 4.102 ARCH CAPE SHORT TERM (VACATION) RENTALS 
This section regulates the short-term rental of dwelling units within the Arch Cape Rural Community 
Overlay District.  

Section 4.102.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this section is to regulate short-term rentals to enhance livability and safety in the Arch 
Cape residential neighborhoods. Rentals of a short-term dwelling unit shall be limited to either a 
minimum period of seven (7) nights or, if for fewer than seven (7) nights, then to no more than one rental 
within a seven (7) night period. Use of a short-term rental by a record owner of a property shall not be 
considered to be a rental under this section. 

Section 4.102.2 Definitions 
Short-Term Rental: A dwelling unit (including any accessory guesthouse on the same property) that is 
rented to any person or entity for a period of up to thirty (30) consecutive nights.  
Rental: An agreement granting the use and possession of a residence to a person or single group, not to 
exceed the maximum occupancy of the residence as set forth in Section 4.115 of this ordinance.  
Rented: The use and possession of a residence is granted to one or more persons in exchange for 
consideration valued in money, goods, labor, credits, property or other consideration valued in money, 
without any deduction.  
Cooking facilities: Are defined as stoves, ovens or other equipments designed to prepare hot meals, but 
does not include a single hot plate, microwave or toaster. [m1] 
  
4.102.3 Permit Required 
An owner shall obtain a revocable short-term rental permit whenever a dwelling unit (as defined in 
Section 4.102.2) is to be used for short-term rental purposes and shall comply with the requirements of the 
County’s transient room tax ordinance (No. 90-7).  
(1) A short-term rental permit shall be obtained prior to using the unit as a short-term rental. 
(2)  The initial short-term rental permit shall be valid until July 1, 2005 and shall be renewed annually 

by July 1 thereafter.  
(3) The short-term rental permit is transferable to a new owner, so long as to the owner registers with 

the County to transfer the short-term rental permit, pays the registration fee, updates the short-term 
rental permit application and agrees in writing to comply with the requirements of the short-term 
rental permit and these regulations.2 

(4) The short-term rental permit does not relieve the owner of the obligation to pay county room 
taxes. 

(5) If the terms of the short-term rental permit are not met, the short-term rental permit may be 
revoked and the owner subject to penalties per Section 4.102.7.  

Section 4.102.4 Short-Term Rental Permit Application Requirements 
An application for a short-term rental permit shall be completed on the form provided by the County and 
shall provide the following information:  

                                                 
2 Removed - (Same as a development permit fee) 
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(1) A list of all the property owners of the short-term rental including names, addresses and telephone 
numbers. Property ownership, for the purposes of this section, shall consist of those individuals 
who are listed on the Clatsop County Assessor's tax records.  

(2) Proof of registration for county room tax purposes.  
(3) Completion of the inspection section of the application form by an Oregon Certified Home 

Inspector as defined by ORS 701.005(4), based on a visual inspection to certify the following: 
(A) Compliance with the following standards: 

1) There shall be one functioning smoke detector in each sleeping room, with a minimum 
of two functioning smoke detectors in each dwelling unit. There shall also be one 
Functioning fire extinguisher at each exit;  

2) Exterior doors shall be operational. All passageways to exterior doors shall be clear 
and unobstructed.  

3) Electrical systems shall be serviceable with no visual defects or unsafe conditions.  
4) All fireplaces, fireplace inserts or other fuel burning heaters and furnaces shall be 

vented and properly installed.  
5) Each sleeping room shall have an exterior exit that opens directly to the outside, or an 

emergency escape or rescue window.  
(B) The number of sleeping rooms within the short-term rental, as defined in Section 4.102.5(3).  
(C) The number of parking spaces on the subject property that meet the standards of Section 

4.102.5(4).  
(D) Inspection certifications shall be valid for a period of five years or whenever dwelling unit 

modifications requiring a building permit are made, at which point a new inspection 
certificate shall be required. 3 

(4) A site plan, drawn to scale, showing the location of buildings and required parking.  
(5) The name, address and telephone number of a contact person, who shall be responsible, and 

authorized, to act on the owner’s behalf to promptly remedy any violation of these standards. The 
contact person may be the owner or the designated agent who shall serve as a contact person. 

(6) Statement that the applicant has met and will continue to comply with the standards in this section.  
(7) Other information as requested by the County. 

Section 4.102.5. Short Term Rental Standards 
All short-term rentals shall meet the following standards: 
(1) A Short-Term Rental dwelling unit shall be rented for no more than one rental in a consecutive 

seven (7) night period.  
(2) All applicable County room taxes shall be paid pursuant to County Code Chapter 39. 
(3) The maximum occupancy for each short term rental unit shall be calculated on the basis of two (2) 

persons per sleeping room plus an additional four (4) persons, up to a maximum of fourteen (14) 
persons. For this purpose, a sleeping room is defined as fully- enclosed habitable space with a heat 
source, and an emergency escape or rescue opening. 

(4) Off-street parking shall be used if physically available and comply with S2.200-S2.210 applicable 
to single family or two family dwellings. On-street parking shall be used only when off-street 
parking spaces are not physically available. Parking is “physically available” when a garage or 
driveway can be emptied or materials removed so as to allow for the parking. The owner shall 
notify every renter in writing of these requirements and shall advise the renter where the off-street 

                                                 
3 Talk with Pat about time frame and certification period 
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parking spaces to serve the unit are located. If on-street parking must be used, the renter shall use 
the parking along the frontage of the rental unit.  

(5) A house number visible from the street shall be maintained. 
(6) Provisions shall be made for weekly garbage removal during rental periods. Garbage containers 

shall be secured with tight-fitting covers at all times to prevent leakage, spilling or littering and 
placed where they are not clearly visible from the street except between 5 am on the day prior to 
pickup and 5 pm on the day of pickup. 

Section 4.102.6. Conformity Required; Display of Permits 
(1) The issuance of the short-term rental permit shall be subject to the continued compliance with the 

requirements of this section. 
(2) The current short-term rental permit shall be permanently and prominently displayed inside and 

near the front entrance of the short term rental and provided to adjacent property owners within 
100 feet of the property, and shall list the following: 
(A) The name, address and phone number of the owner and designated agent; 
(B) The maximum occupancy and vehicle limits for the short-term rental unit; 
(C) Identification of the number and location of parking spaces available; 
(D) A statement regarding how the parking standards under Section 4.102.5(4) are to be met; 
(E) A statement that it is illegal to leave litter on the beach (OAR 736-021-0090(4)); 
(F) A statement that all fires on the beach must be extinguished before leaving the site of the fire 

(OAR 736-021-0120(4); 
(G) A statement that the short term rental permit may be revoked for violations; 
(H) A statement regarding how the garbage removal standards under Section 4.102.5(6) are to be 

met; and 
(I) Such other information as may be required by the County. 

(3) The owners are responsible to ensure that current and accurate information is provided to the 
County. 

Section 4.102.7. Compliance, Hearings and Penalties 
Owners of Short-Term Rental Units shall obey all applicable ordinances and regulations of the County 
and shall be subject to the enforcement and penalty proceedings contained in the applicable County 
Ordinances. Any property owner who operates a Short-Term Rental in violation of this section may be 
subject to the abatement and penalty provisions of ORS 203.065, 203.810, and ordinances adopted under 
the Clatsop County Charter. The enforcement provisions of Clatsop County Code Compliance Ordinance, 
Section 38 of the Clatsop County Code shall also apply, except where modified by this section. The 
following process shall be followed in the event of a complaint alleging a violation of this section or a 
permit issued under this section: 
(1) The complaining party shall first attempt to contact the contact person designated on the permit 

and the notice posted on the Short-Term Rental, describe the problem and indicate the desired 
remedy.  

(2) The contact person shall promptly respond to the complaint and remedy any situation that is out of 
compliance with this section or permit.  

(3) If the response is not satisfactory to the complaining party, the complaining party may lodge a 
complaint with the County by submitting a written complaint including the time, date and nature 
of the alleged violation. The property owner shall allow the County to inspect any records related 
to the short-term rental dwelling unit upon request of the County. 
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(4) The County may initiate enforcement under Section 38 of the Clatsop County Code.  
(5) In addition to any other remedy allow under Section 38 of the Clatsop County Code, the hearings 

body may do any of the following:  
(A) Take no action on the request for the revocation of the short-term rental permit; 
(B) Attach conditions to the existing short-term rental permit; 
(C) Require a new home inspection under Section 4.102.4(3); 
(D) Suspend the short-term rental permit; 
(E) Revoke the short-term rental permit; and/or 
(F) Prohibit an owner from obtaining a short-term rental permit for a period of up to five (5) 

years.  
(6) Should a permit be revoked, the owner may not obtain any short-term rental permit sooner than 

one year after the date of revocation.  
(7) Any property owner found in violation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be required to 

reimburse the County for its costs of enforcement including reimbursement of staff time, 
investigation costs, mailings, service fees, mileage and other costs related to the investigation and 
prosecution of the violation in question. 
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SECTION 4.104  ARCH CAPE VARIANCE  

Section 4.104.1 Variance Procedure. 
(1) A variance to the development and quantifiable standards of this zone may be appropriate where: 

by reason of exceptional configuration, or by reason of other extraordinary and exceptional 
situations or conditions existing on a piece of property, the strict application of any regulations 
enacted under this Ordinance would result in peculiar, exceptional and undue hardship upon the 
owner of such property for which a variance is requested. Undue hardship upon adjacent property 
owners may also be considered. The Hearings Officer [m2]may vary or adopt the strict application 
of any of the requirements of this Zone.  

(2) Variances will be considered under a Type IIa [m3]procedure pursuant to Section 2.025. An 
applicant may request a variance whether before or after the denial of a development permit.  

(3) Standards for a Variance. The requirements for a Variance are listed below. It is the intent of this 
Ordinance that a variance only be granted to overcome some exceptional physical condition 
related to a parcel of land posing practical difficulty to development and preventing the owner 
from using the property as intended by the Zoning Ordinance. Any variance granted shall be the 
minimum adjustment necessary for the reasonable use of the land. 

(A) There must be proof of exceptional and extraordinary circumstances which apply to the 
property and which do not apply to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result 
from lot size or shape legally existing in accordance with land use laws prior to September 30, 
1980, topography, geology, or other circumstances over which the applicant has no control. 
These circumstances or conditions must be such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land and/or structure. 

(B) The granting of a variance shall neither be injurious to the neighborhood or community nor 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare or to public safety.  

(C) The granting of the variance will not permit the establishment of any development or use 
which is not permitted by the Ordinance, nor confer upon the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the area.  

(D) There must be proof of significant hardship if the variance is not granted. It is not sufficient 
proof of hardship to show that a greater profit would result if a variance were granted. Nor 
shall loss of value be a valid reason to grant a variance. Furthermore, the hardship cannot be 
self-created or self-imposed, nor can it be created by one who purchases property with or 
without the knowledge of restrictions present. The hardship must result from the strict 
application of this Ordinance, and be suffered directly by the property in question. Evidence of 
a variance granted under similar circumstances shall not be considered as a solely sufficient 
cause to grant hardship relief. 

(E) The granting of a variance is necessary for the reasonable use of land or building, and the 
variance granted by the hearing body is the minimum variance that will accomplish this 
purpose.  

(F) The hardship does not arise from a violation of the provisions of this Ordinance.  
(G) The development will occur on a parcel of land that in conjunction with adjacent land in the 

same ownership is not otherwise reasonably capable of development and use under the 
provisions of this Ordinance. 
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Section 4.104.2. Notification. 
In addition to the required mailed notice sent to property owners pursuant to Section 2.025 and Section 
2.110, notice of variances to yard setbacks and height variances shall be sent to the fire district in which 
the property is served for review and comment. If a response is not received by the Department of 
Transportation and Development within 20 days of the notice it will be assumed that the District has no 
negative concerns regarding the request.  

Section 4.104.3. Expiration/Extension.  
Authorization of a variance shall be void after one year unless substantial construction or action pursuant 
thereto has taken place. However, the County may, at the discretion of the Planning Director, extend 
authorization for an additional six (6) months upon request, provided such request is submitted in writing 
at least 10 days and not more than 30 days prior to expiration of the variance. 
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SECTION 4.106 ARCH CAPE NON-CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES  

Section 4.106.1. Purpose.  
The purpose of the Non-Conforming Uses and Structures provisions are to establish standards and 
procedures regulating the continuation, improvement and replacement of structures and uses, which do 
not comply with this Ordinance. 

Section 4.106.2. Definitions.  
The following definitions are applicable to the provisions of Section 4.106, Non-Conforming Uses and 
Structures. 
 
ALTERATION. A change to a structure, not involving enlargement of the external dimensions of the 
structure (i.e. addition or relocation of windows, replacement of siding, etc). 
 
EXPANSION. Any increase in any external dimension of a Non-Conforming Structure. 
 
LEGAL NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE. A building or structure that does not conform to one or 
more standards of the zoning district in which it is located, but which legally existed at the time the 
applicable section(s) of the zoning district became effective[m4]. 
 
LEGAL NON-CONFORMING USE. A use, which does not conform to the use regulations of the zoning 
district in which it is located, but which lawfully occupied a building or parcel of land at the time the 
applicable use regulation became effective. 
 
NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE. A building or structure that does not conform to one or more 
standards of the zoning district in which it is located, and which did not legally exist at the time the 
zoning district became effective. 
 
NON-CONFORMING USE. A use, which does not conform to the use regulations of the zoning district 
in which it is located, and which did not lawfully occupy a building or parcel of land at the time the 
applicable use regulation became effective. 
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[m5] Section 4.106.3. Continuance. 
(1) A Legal Non-Conforming Use may be continued at the level of use (e.g., hours of operation) 

existing on the date that the use became non-conforming.4  
(2) A Legal Non-Conforming Structure may continue within the building dimensions (height, width 

and length) in existence on the date that the structure became non-conforming.5  
(3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proof for establishing that the structure or use was lawfully 

established.  
(4) The applicant shall bear the burden of proof for establishing the level of use that existed at the 

time the use became non-conforming. 
(5) The county may allow a property owner, under a Type II procedure, to prove the existence, 

continuity, nature and extent of the use for the 10-year period immediately preceding the date of 
application. If the county finds evidence proving the existence, continuity, nature and extent of the 
use for the ten-year period preceding application, then such findings shall create a rebuttable 
presumption that the use, as proven, lawfully existed at the time the applicable Ordinance 
provision was adopted and has continued uninterrupted until the date of application. 

Section 4.106.4. Alteration. 
(1) Through Type I procedures alterations shall be permitted to a non-conforming structure, or to a 

structure devoted to a non-conforming use. Alteration of any such use shall be permitted when 
necessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration in the use. Except as provided in 
ORS 215.215, a county shall not place conditions upon the continuation or alteration of a use 
described under this subsection when necessary to comply with state or local health or safety 
requirements, or to maintain in good repair the existing structures associated with the use. A 
change of ownership or occupancy shall be permitted.  

(2) If in a three year period, alterations to a Non-conforming structure, or to a structure devoted to a 
Non-conforming use exceeds 75% of the market value of the structure, as indicated by the records 
of the County Assessor, the structure shall be brought into conformance with the requirements of 
the Ordinance. 

Section 4.106.5. Expansion 
(1) Through a Type II procedure an expansion of a Legal Non-Conforming Structure shall be in 

conformance with the requirements of the Zone (i.e. height limitations and setbacks) and satisfy 
criteria under Section 4.106.5 § 3C, or a variance for the expansion shall be approved pursuant to 
Section 4.104 Arch Cape Variance.  

(2) Through a Type IIA procedure an expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure shall be in 
conformance with the requirements of the Zone (i.e. height limitations and setbacks) and satisfy 
criteria under section 4.106.5 § 3A-C below, or a variance for the expansion shall be approved 
pursuant to Section 4.104 Arch Cape Variance [m6]. 

(3) An expansion of a structure devoted to a Legal Non-Conforming Use, or a change in the 
characteristics of a Legal Non-Conforming Use, (i.e. hours of operation or levels of service 
provided), may be approved, pursuant to a Type II procedure, where the following standards are 
met: 
(A) The floor area of a building(s) shall not be increased by more than 20%. 

                                                 
4 Deleted – Non-Conforming Use “legally established prior to the adoption date of this Ordinance” 
5 Deleted – “legally constructed prior to the effective date of this ordinance” 
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(B) The land area covered by structures shall not be increased by more than 10%. 
(C) The proposed expansion, or proposed change in characteristics shall have no greater adverse 

impact on neighboring areas than the existing use, considering: 
1) The following factors: 

(a) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fume, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line. 
(b) Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site. 
(c) Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking. 
(d) Visual impact. 
(e) Hours of operation. 
(f) Effect on existing vegetation. 
(g) Effect on water drainage and water quality. 
(h) Service or other benefit to the area. 
(i) Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of 

the area. 
2) The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area. 
3) An approval may be conditioned to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that have 

been identified.   

Section 4.106.6. Changes to a Non-conforming Use. 
(1) A Non-conforming use may only be changed to that of a conforming use. Where such a change is 

made, the use shall not thereafter be changed back to a Non-conforming use. 

Section 4.106.7. Replacement and Damage. 
(1) Through a Type I procedure if a Legal Non-Conforming Structure or a structure occupied by a 

Legal Non-Conforming Use is damaged or destroyed by any cause other than an action of the 
property owner or authorized agent, it shall be reconstructed in conformance with the current 
requirements of this Ordinance or a variance sought in accordance with section 4.104. Restoration 
or replacement shall be commenced within one year from the occurrence of the fire, casualty or 
natural disaster. If restoration or replacement is necessary under this subsection, restoration or 
replacement shall be done in compliance with ORS 195.260 (1)(c)  
If a building listed on the National Register of Historic Places is damaged or destroyed it may be 
reconstructed in conformance with the dimensional standards of the building prior to its 
destruction.  

(2) Through a Type II permit procedure subject to Section 5.000-5.030 if a Non-Conforming Structure 
or a structure devoted to a Non-Conforming Use is damaged by any cause other than an action of 
the property owner or his agent, The hearing body may approve the reconstruction of the structure 
and accompanying use. Reconstruction of the structure or use shall be in conformance with the 
current requirements of this Ordinance or a variance sought in accordance with Section 4.104. 
Restoration or replacement shall be commenced within one year from the occurrence of the fire, 
casualty or natural disaster. If restoration or replacement is necessary under this subsection, 
restoration or replacement shall be done in compliance with ORS 195.260 (1)(c)[m7].  

Section 4.106.8. Completion.  
A development that is lawfully under construction on the effective date of an ordinance that makes that 
use or structure Non-conforming may be completed. The use or structure may be used for the purpose for 
which it was designed, arranged or intended. 
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Section 4.106.9. Discontinuance of Use.  
If a Non-conforming use is discontinued for a period of one year, subsequent use of the property shall 
conform to this Ordinance. 

Section 4.106.10. Compliance with Other Requirements.  
Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, alteration of a Nonconforming use or a Non- conforming 
structure shall be allowed if necessary to comply with state or local health or safety requirements. 

 
 



Page: 5 
[m1] Clean version will read as follows: 

Section 4.112 Definitions 
Short-Term Rental. A dwelling unit (including any accessory guest house on the same property) that is 
rented to any person or entity for a period of up to thirty (30) consecutive nights.  
Rental. An agreement granting the use and possession of a residence to a person or single group, not to 
exceed the maximum occupancy of the residence as set forth in Section 4.115 of this ordinance.  
Rented. The use and possession of a residence is granted to one or more persons in exchange for 
consideration valued in money, goods, labor, credits, property or other consideration valued in money, 
without any deduction.  
Cooking facilities. Are defined as stoves, ovens or other equipments designed to prepare hot meals, but 
does not include a single hot plate, microwave or toaster.  
 
Page: 9 
[m2] The Board may wish to modify this from Hearings Officer to Design Review Board. It will also require 
some modification to the language to establish a decision making procedure.  
 
Page: 9 
[m3] We may need to change the Procedure Type to reflect the modification from Hearings Officer to 
Design Review Board or Director.  
 
Page: 11 
[m4] The Definitions currently do not distinguish between lawfully-created and unlawfully-created 
nonconforming uses and structures. Lawfully-created (“legal nonconforming…”) uses and structures have 
been made unconforming only by zoning code changes, not due to any action by property owners or their 
agents, and should receive more flexible considerations. Unlawfully-created (“nonconforming…”) uses and 
structures have never complied with zoning and development standards and should not receive the same 
flexible considerations as their legal nonconforming counterparts. (William Caplinger, Proposed 
Amendment to Definition) 
 
Page: 12 
[m5] There are no floating residential structures in the Arch Cape area, therefore it is not a necessary 
component of this code revision.  
 
Page: 12 
[m6] The Committee may not want to allow Non-Conforming Structures that were not lawfully established 
to expand. If so I would recommend striking this addition. 
 
Page: 13 
[m7] Through a Type II permit procedure subject to Section 5.000-5.030 if a Non-Conforming Structure or 
a structure devoted to a Non-Conforming Use is damaged by any cause other than an action of the property 
owner or his agent, The hearing body may approve the reconstruction of the structure and accompanying 
use. Reconstruction of the structure or use shall be in conformance with the current requirements of this 
Ordinance or a variance sought in accordance with Section 3.068. Restoration or replacement shall be 
commenced within one year from the occurrence of the fire, casualty or natural disaster. If restoration or 
replacement is necessary under this subsection, restoration or replacement shall be done in compliance with 
ORS 195.260 (1)(c). 
 



 

 
 

December 15, 2009 DR Minutes  



 
MINUTES FROM THE SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW/CITIZEN ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD December 15, 2009, at 6:00 PM 
 

Chairman George Cerelli called the meeting to order at 5:50 PM. 
 
Members present:  George Cerelli (GC), John Mersereau (JM), Debra Birkby (DB), Linda 
Murray (LM), Steve Malkowski (SM), Richard D'Onofrio (RD) and Tod Lundy (TL).  Staff 
present:  Michael Weston (MW). 
 
Business from the Public: 
 
There were no presentations from the public. 
 
Consideration of Minutes: 
 
 September 16, 2009 (pending) 
 November 18, 2009 (pending) 
 
Consent Calendar/Minor Review Items: 
  
 There were no items at this time. 
 
 The next regularly scheduled Design Review meeting will be held January 20, 2010. 
  
Public Hearings/Major Design Review 
 
 MW reported that the Patrina/Hasenberg matter discussed at the last meeting is on the  
 back-burner until the type of district is established.  County counsel is in the process of 
 determining and writing up whichever district it will be.  An ordinance needs to be on the 
 books before a district can be established. 
 
 Eigen – Conditional Use Permit for a 3 Unit Bed and Breakfast Establishment 
 
  MW presented his Staff Report and recommendation of Conditional Approval.   
  Areas of concern included verbal comments from ACSD, which appears to be 
  “relatively neutral” but does not condone commercial activity in this area and 
  applicants’ proposal that places at least two parking spaces in the front yard  
  setback, which does not satisfy the requirement that at least three parking spaces 
  for guests and two for the residence be provided. 
 
  A discussion followed regarding the parking and traffic impact issues.  Ms. Eigen 
  stated that their guests would park in the front yard setback and that they would 
  park in front of the house.  She added that their parking and traffic would not have 
  “a huge impact” as their next-door neighbors (the Cahills’) is now a short term  
  rental, often with 5 or 6 cars and other nearby homes have multiple owners.  She 



  added that they (Eigen) “are no different from anybody else.” 
 
  DB disagreed, stating that guests at B&B typically stay for only a night or two,  
  are unfamiliar with the area, often speed and generally increase traffic in the 
  vicinity as opposed to visitors renting homes who stay for a week or longer, are 
  often repeat renters, are familiar with the area and generate less traffic. 
 
  RD expressed his concern about traffic that speeds up the hill just south of the 

 Eigens’ and that guests to the area often forget that this is a residential  
 community. 

 
  Mr. Eigen stated that they would ensure that their guests respect the surrounding 

 area.  He added that they (Eigen  care about their neighbors, they live in their  
 business and that their guests would behave appropriately. 

  
  Three letters opposing the Proposed Application were read and discussed. 
  DB asked Ms. Eigen for her feedback.  Ms. Eigen said that she was aware of 
  her neighbors’ “heightened sensitivity” of short term rentals and understood 
  their concern.  DB stated that in general she was opposed to B& B’s; but when 
  done the right way would be a great thing.  SM added that being owner-occupied 
  is a plus and JM agreed, stating that the owner would be a part of the community. 
 
  In response to the letters, MW stated that B&B’  are not subject to  
  commercial zoning restrictions and felt that the writers’ had confused B&B’s with 
  Short Term Rentals. 
 
  LM moved to accept the Staff’s Proposals and Recommendations.  DB seconded 
  the Motion.  The Motion passed unanimously. 
 
 Meeting adjourned at 6:46 PM 
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  Grimm - Minor Design Review 



CLATSOP COUNTY 
Trans. & Dvlp. Srvcs., Planning Division 
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100 
Astoria, OR 97103 

www.co.clatsop.or.us 
ph: 503-325-8611 
fx:503-338-3666 
em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 

 
 

SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW / CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

CRITERIA EVALUATION SHEET – DESIGN REVIEW 
 

 
Applicant:  
 
 
Owner: 
 
 
Property Description: 

 
 

_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 

Mountainwood Homes (Robert Wood) 
PO Box 2257 
Beaverton, OR 97075-2257 

 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 

Wil Da Loha LLC (Jeff Grimm) 
18850 SW Cipole Road 
Tualatin, OR 97062

 
_______________________________ T4N, R10W, Sec 19BC, TL 2701 

DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA 

1. Relation of Structure to Site: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The current structure is considered a non-conforming structure. Because the renovation is not adding 
additional square footage the Department views the renovation as an alteration, which requires a Type I 
review and Design Review. The proposal appears to satisfy the requisite requirements.   

2. Protection of Ocean Views: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The change in roof line should have little to no effect on the ocean views of surrounding 
neighbors. 

3. Preservation of Landscape: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant is not proposing to disturb any vegetation or landscape.    

4. Buffering and Screening (For Commercial Uses): 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

This criteria is not applicable to residential structures. 

5. Vehicle Circulation and Parking: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Pre-existing parking is apparent on the submitted plans – No Change 

6. Utility Service: 
_______________________________________________________________________________No Change  

http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/
mailto:comdev@co.clatsop.or.us


_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

7. Signs: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

No signs are proposed. 

8. Surface Water Drainage: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant will need to ensure that new drainage patterns tie into the old drainage system.  

9. Other Criteria for Evaluation: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The proposal appears to satisfy the requirements as described for Design Review. Staff would 
recommend the new drainage system be tied into the old system 

 

The above-entitled matter came before the Southwest Coastal Design Review and 
Citizen Advisory Committee at its February 17, 2010 meeting for a public hearing 
and consideration of proposal.  
Based upon the evidence and testimony provided by the applicant, planning 
department staff, and the citizens of the area, this committee hereby recommends this 
application be: { Approved, Conditionally Approved, Denied } 
 
Dated this ____ day of ______________ 
 
 

The Southwest Coastal Design Review / 
Citizen Advisory Committee  

 
_________________________________ 
George Cerelli, Chairman Clatsop County 
SW Coastal DR/CA Committee 



Clatsop County 
Transportation & Development Services  fx: 503-338-3666
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100,  
Astoria, OR  97103 

ph: 503-325-8611

em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 
www.co.clatsop.or.us  

 

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR AN ISSUE BEFORE THE  
TRANSPORTATION & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR  

In the matter of a Minor Design Review application for Exterior Renovation and Roof 
Alteration submitted by Robert Wood of Mountain Wood Homes on behalf of the owner 
Jeff Grimm of Wil Da Loha, LLC. The legal description of the Parcel is T4N, R10W, § 

19BC, TL02701. 
(For more information see Page 2 of this notice) 

 

 
 

APRX. DATE OF DECISION:  February 24, 2010 
COMMENT PERIOD:  February 3, 2010 – February 16, 2010 
DESIGN REVIEW HEARING:  February 17, 2010, 6pm Arch Cape Fire Hall 
SEND COMMENTS TO: Public Service Building, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 

100 Astoria, Oregon 97103 
CONTACT PERSON:   Michael Weston II, Clatsop County Planner   

 
 
You are receiving this notice because you either own property within 250 feet of the property that serves 
as the subject of the land use application described in this letter or you are considered to be an affected 
state or federal agency, local government, or special district.  A vicinity map for the subject property is 
attached. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Clatsop County’s Transportation & Development Services have 
received the land use application described in this letter.  Pursuant to section 4.100 of the Clatsop County 
Land Water Development and Use Ordinance a Public Hearing is scheduled before the Design Review 
Committee on Wednesday, February 17, 2010 and; Pursuant to Section 2.020 of the Clatsop County 
Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO), the Department Director is tentatively 
scheduled to render a decision based on evidence and testimony on Wednesday February 24, 2010 at the 
Public Service Building, 800 Exchange St., Suite 100, Astoria, OR 97103. 
 
All interested persons are invited to submit testimony & evidence in writing by addressing a letter to the 
Clatsop County Transportation & Development Director, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, OR 
97103.  Written comments may also be sent via FAX to 503-338-3666 or via email to 
comdev@co.clatsop.or.us.  Written comments must be received in this office no later than 4PM on 
Tuesday, February 16, 2010 in order to be considered at the Public Hearing and in the Decision.   
 
NOTE:  Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an 
appeal based on that issue. 
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THE LAND USE APPLICATION DESCRIBED: 

The applicant is requesting Design Review approval for the alteration to the roofline of a Non-
Conforming Use. In accordance with ORS 215.215 Alterations to a Non-Conforming Use shall be 
permitted in order to maintain good repair of the existing structures. The current roof is a flat style and 
leaks into the garage and storage area below. The proposed roof will continue the existing roofline down 
to cover the garage and storage area.  The area is in a geologic hazard overlay, but the applicants are not 
requesting to expand the footprint or increase bearing loads. 

For More Details regarding Location see page 3. 

The following criteria from Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO) 
apply to the request:  § 1.010-1.050 (Definitions), 2.020 (Type II Procedure), 2.120 (Procedure for Mailed 
Notice), 2.230-2.260 (Request for Review/Appeal et al), 3.060 (Arch Cape Rural Community Residential 
Zone), 4.040 (Geologic Hazards Overlay District), 4.100 (Site Development Review Overlay District 
{SDRO}), and Clatsop County’s Standards Document Chapters 1-4.   
 
In addition, the following elements of the Clatsop County Comprehensive Plan apply to the request:  Goal 
1 (Citizen Involvement), Goal 2 (Land Use Planning), Goal 5 (Natural Resources, Scenic and Historic 
Areas, and Open Spaces), Goal 6 (Air, Water and Land Resources Quality), Goal 7 (Natural Disasters and 
Hazards), Goal 8 (Recreational Needs), Goal 9 (Economy), Goal 10 (Housing), Goal 11 (Public Facilities 
and Services), Goal 12 (Transportation), Goal 13 (Energy Conservation), Goal 16 (Estuarine Resources), 
and the Southwest Coastal Community Plan. 
 
These documents are available for review at the Clatsop County Community Development Department 
office, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, Oregon and on-line at the county’s website, 
www.co.clatsop.or.us . 
 
A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant and 
applicable criteria are available for inspection at the Transportation & Development Department Office 
during normal business hours (M-F, 8-5) at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost.   
 
If you have questions about this land use matter or need more information, please contact Michael Weston 
II, Clatsop County Planner, at (503) 325-8611 or via email at mweston@co.clatsop.or.us. 
 
Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor or Seller:  ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this 
notice it must promptly be forwarded to the purchaser. 
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CLATSOP COUNTY 
Trans. & Dvlp. Srvcs., Planning Division 
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100 
Astoria, OR 97103 

www.co.clatsop.or.us 
ph: 503-325-8611 
fx:503-338-3666 
em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 

 
 

SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW / CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

CRITERIA EVALUATION SHEET – DESIGN REVIEW 
 

 
Applicant:  
 
 
Owner: 
 
 
Property Description: 

 
 

_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 

Tevis E. Dooley II 
31972 E Ocean LN 
Arch Cape, OR 97102 

 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 

Bill Tenneson 
5299 Mill Creek Rd 
The Dalles, OR 97058

 
_______________________________ T4N, R10W, Sec 30BB, TL 4300 & 4400 

DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA 

1. Relation of Structure to Site: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The structure is sited to satisfy all setbacks & height restrictions on the lot. The proposal is 
compatible with the surrounding structures and area. 

2. Protection of Ocean Views: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Impact upon ocean views are negligible, because no structures exist to the east of the subject 
parcel. 

3. Preservation of Landscape: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant has submitted a detailed site plan and is not proposing to remove any of the trees 
on the site. In addition the applicant will need to revegetate disturbed areas to control erosion.   

4. Buffering and Screening (For Commercial Uses): 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

This criteria is not applicable to residential structures; however the applicant is proposing to 
maintain the trees to the south as a natural vegetative buffer along E. Ocean View Lane. 

5. Vehicle Circulation and Parking: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The proposal shows the use of the existing driveway with ample parking to the east of the proposed 
structure. 

6. Utility Service: 
_______________________________________________________________________________The applicant has proposed to place all utilities underground as a function of this application. 

http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/
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_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

7. Signs: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

No signs are proposed. 

8. Surface Water Drainage: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant has a fairly large lot with ample vegetation already in place to control and divert 
drainage from the site. Staff would recommend that a gutter system be tied into a dry well to 
contain stormwater runoff as a function of this approval.  

9. Other Criteria for Evaluation: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The proposal appears to satisfy the requirements as described for Design Review. The only 
exception might be the stormwater drainage plan which could use some modification to ensure 
compliance. 

 

The above-entitled matter came before the Southwest Coastal Design Review and 
Citizen Advisory Committee at its February 17, 2010 meeting for a public hearing 
and consideration of proposal.  
Based upon the evidence and testimony provided by the applicant, planning 
department staff, and the citizens of the area, this committee hereby recommends this 
application be: { Approved, Conditionally Approved, Denied } 
 
Dated this ____ day of ______________ 
 
 

The Southwest Coastal Design Review / 
Citizen Advisory Committee  

 
_________________________________ 
George Cerelli, Chairman Clatsop County 
SW Coastal DR/CA Committee 



Clatsop County 
Transportation & Development Services  fx: 503-338-3666
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100,  
Astoria, OR  97103 

ph: 503-325-8611

em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 
www.co.clatsop.or.us  

 

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR AN ISSUE BEFORE THE  
TRANSPORTATION & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR  

In the matter of a Major Design Review application for a replacement dwelling submitted 
by Tevis Dooley III on behalf of the owners Scott & William Tenneson et al. The legal 

description of the Parcel is T4N, R10W, § 30BB, TL04400. 
(For more information see Page 2 of this notice) 

 

 
 

APRX. DATE OF DECISION:  February 24, 2010 
COMMENT PERIOD:  February 3, 2010 – February 16, 2010 
DESIGN REVIEW HEARING:  February 17, 2010, 6pm Arch Cape Fire Hall 
SEND COMMENTS TO: Public Service Building, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 

100 Astoria, Oregon 97103 
CONTACT PERSON:   Michael Weston II, Clatsop County Planner   

 
 
You are receiving this notice because you either own property within 250 feet of the property that serves 
as the subject of the land use application described in this letter or you are considered to be an affected 
state or federal agency, local government, or special district.  A vicinity map for the subject property is 
attached. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Clatsop County’s Transportation & Development Services have 
received the land use application described in this letter.  Pursuant to section 4.100 of the Clatsop County 
Land Water Development and Use Ordinance a Public Hearing is scheduled before the Design Review 
Committee on Wednesday, February 17, 2010 and; Pursuant to Section 2.020 of the Clatsop County 
Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO), the Department Director is tentatively 
scheduled to render a decision based on evidence and testimony on Wednesday February 24, 2010 at the 
Public Service Building, 800 Exchange St., Suite 100, Astoria, OR 97103. 
 
All interested persons are invited to submit testimony & evidence in writing by addressing a letter to the 
Clatsop County Transportation & Development Director, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, OR 
97103.  Written comments may also be sent via FAX to 503-338-3666 or via email to 
comdev@co.clatsop.or.us.  Written comments must be received in this office no later than 4PM on 
Tuesday, February 16, 2010 in order to be considered at the Public Hearing and in the Decision.   
 
NOTE:  Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an 
appeal based on that issue. 
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THE LAND USE APPLICATION DESCRIBED: 

The applicant is requesting Design Review approval for the construction of a single family dwelling to 
replace the existing dilapidated dwelling on the site. The applicant has submitted plans illustrating the 
proposal and a map can be found on page 4 of this notice illustrating the subject property and surrounding 
area. 

For More Details regarding this Development see page 3. 

The following criteria from Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO) 
apply to the request:  § 1.010-1.050 (Definitions), 2.020 (Type II Procedure), 2.120 (Procedure for Mailed 
Notice), 2.230-2.260 (Request for Review/Appeal et al), 3.060 (Arch Cape Rural Community Residential 
Zone), 4.040 (Geologic Hazards Overlay District), 4.100 (Site Development Review Overlay District 
{SDRO}), and Clatsop County’s Standards Document Chapters 1-4.   
 
In addition, the following elements of the Clatsop County Comprehensive Plan apply to the request:  Goal 
1 (Citizen Involvement), Goal 2 (Land Use Planning), Goal 5 (Natural Resources, Scenic and Historic 
Areas, and Open Spaces), Goal 6 (Air, Water and Land Resources Quality), Goal 7 (Natural Disasters and 
Hazards), Goal 8 (Recreational Needs), Goal 9 (Economy), Goal 10 (Housing), Goal 11 (Public Facilities 
and Services), Goal 12 (Transportation), Goal 13 (Energy Conservation), Goal 16 (Estuarine Resources), 
and the Southwest Coastal Community Plan. 
 
These documents are available for review at the Clatsop County Community Development Department 
office, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, Oregon and on-line at the county’s website, 
www.co.clatsop.or.us . 
 
A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant and 
applicable criteria are available for inspection at the Transportation & Development Department Office 
during normal business hours (M-F, 8-5) at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost.   
 
If you have questions about this land use matter or need more information, please contact Michael Weston 
II, Clatsop County Planner, at (503) 325-8611 or via email at mweston@co.clatsop.or.us. 
 
Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor or Seller:  ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this 
notice it must promptly be forwarded to the purchaser. 
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Clatsop County Map
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maintained by the county to support its governmental activities.  The
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CLATSOP COUNTY 
Trans. & Dvlp. Srvcs., Planning Division 
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100 
Astoria, OR 97103 

www.co.clatsop.or.us 
ph: 503-325-8611 
fx:503-338-3666 
em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 

 
 

SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW / CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

CRITERIA EVALUATION SHEET – DESIGN REVIEW 
 

 
Applicant:  
 
 
Owner: 
 
 
Property Description: 

 
 

_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 

Gilbert & Patty Kinch 
425 N Columbia Center Blvd, Apt A101
Kennewick, WA 99336 

 
_______________________________ 
_______________________________ 

Same as Above 

_______________________________ 
 
_______________________________ T4N, R10W, Sec 19CA, TL 03404 

DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA 

1. Relation of Structure to Site: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The Structure is sited to satisfy all setbacks requirements and is centered on the lot. The 
proposal is compatible with the surrounding structures and area. 

2. Protection of Ocean Views: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

There are no Ocean Views from the subject site. The proposal has negligible impacts on the 
ocean views of surrounding parcels. 

3. Preservation of Landscape: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant has submitted a tree plan. Staff has reviewed the tree plan and feels there is room 
for improvement. The current plan eliminates most of the trees on the site. Staff feels this is 
unnecessary with the proposal at had and would recommend the board modify the proposal.

4. Buffering and Screening (For Commercial Uses): 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

This criteria is not applicable to residential structures that do not abut the highway. 

5. Vehicle Circulation and Parking: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

In conversations with the applicant a new proposal is being drafted with an alternate driveway 
approach. The current plan proposed by the applicant satisfies county requirements. The one exception 
was the proposed parking pad on the street, which is not permissible according to the zoning codes.

6. Utility Service: 
_______________________________________________________________________________Utilities will be required to be placed underground as a function of approval. 

http://www.co.clatsop.or.us/
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_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

7. Signs: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

No signs are proposed. 

8. Surface Water Drainage: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The applicant is proposing to contain all drainage from the structure on site by means of a dry 
well. Offsite drainage coming onto the property from the south east will be directed through a 
Bioswale along the eastern property boundary and into its natural drainage to the north.  

9. Other Criteria for Evaluation: 
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

The proposal appears to satisfy the requirements as described for Design Review. The only 
exception might be the landscape preservation requirement under subsection 3 of section 4.106.

 

The above-entitled matter came before the Southwest Coastal Design Review and 
Citizen Advisory Committee at its February 17, 2010 meeting for a public hearing 
and consideration of proposal.  
Based upon the evidence and testimony provided by the applicant, planning 
department staff, and the citizens of the area, this committee hereby recommends this 
application be: { Approved, Conditionally Approved, Denied } 
 
Dated this ____ day of ______________ 
 
 

The Southwest Coastal Design Review / 
Citizen Advisory Committee  

 
_________________________________ 
George Cerelli, Chairman Clatsop County 
SW Coastal DR/CA Committee 







Clatsop County 
Transportation & Development Services  fx: 503-338-3666
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100,  
Astoria, OR  97103 

ph: 503-325-8611

em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us 
www.co.clatsop.or.us  

 

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR AN ISSUE BEFORE THE  
TRANSPORTATION & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR  

In the matter of a Major Design Review application for a new Single Family Dwelling 
submitted by owners Gilbert and Patty Kinch.  

The legal description of the Parcel is T4N, R10W, § 19CA, TL 03404. 
(For more information see Page 2 of this notice) 

 

 
 

APRX. DATE OF DECISION:  February 24, 2010 
COMMENT PERIOD:  February 3, 2010 – February 16, 2010 
DESIGN REVIEW HEARING:  February 17, 2010, 6pm Arch Cape Fire Hall 
SEND COMMENTS TO: Public Service Building, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 

100 Astoria, Oregon 97103 
CONTACT PERSON:   Michael Weston II, Clatsop County Planner   

 
 
You are receiving this notice because you either own property within 250 feet of the property that serves 
as the subject of the land use application described in this letter or you are considered to be an affected 
state or federal agency, local government, or special district.  A vicinity map for the subject property is 
attached. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Clatsop County’s Transportation & Development Services have 
received the land use application described in this letter.  Pursuant to section 4.100 of the Clatsop County 
Land Water Development and Use Ordinance a Public Hearing is scheduled before the Design Review 
Committee on Wednesday, February 17, 2010 and; Pursuant to Section 2.020 of the Clatsop County 
Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO), the Department Director is tentatively 
scheduled to render a decision based on evidence and testimony on Wednesday February 24, 2010 at the 
Public Service Building, 800 Exchange St., Suite 100, Astoria, OR 97103. 
 
All interested persons are invited to submit testimony & evidence in writing by addressing a letter to the 
Clatsop County Transportation & Development Director, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, OR 
97103.  Written comments may also be sent via FAX to 503-338-3666 or via email to 
comdev@co.clatsop.or.us.  Written comments must be received in this office no later than 4PM on 
Tuesday, February 16, 2010 in order to be considered at the Public Hearing and in the Decision.   
 
NOTE:  Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an 
appeal based on that issue. 
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THE LAND USE APPLICATION DESCRIBED: 

The applicant is requesting Design Review approval for the construction of a single family dwelling. The 
parcel is located on the north side of hemlock in the first block off of Highway 101. The applicant has 
submitted plans illustrating the proposal and a map can be found on page 4 of this notice illustrating the 
subject property and surrounding area. 

For More Details regarding this Development see pages 3 & 4. 

The following criteria from Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO) 
apply to the request:  § 1.010-1.050 (Definitions), 2.020 (Type II Procedure), 2.120 (Procedure for Mailed 
Notice), 2.230-2.260 (Request for Review/Appeal et al), 3.060 (Arch Cape Rural Community Residential 
Zone), 4.040 (Geologic Hazards Overlay District), 4.100 (Site Development Review Overlay District 
{SDRO}), and Clatsop County’s Standards Document Chapters 1-4.   
 
In addition, the following elements of the Clatsop County Comprehensive Plan apply to the request:  Goal 
1 (Citizen Involvement), Goal 2 (Land Use Planning), Goal 5 (Natural Resources, Scenic and Historic 
Areas, and Open Spaces), Goal 6 (Air, Water and Land Resources Quality), Goal 7 (Natural Disasters and 
Hazards), Goal 8 (Recreational Needs), Goal 9 (Economy), Goal 10 (Housing), Goal 11 (Public Facilities 
and Services), Goal 12 (Transportation), Goal 13 (Energy Conservation), Goal 16 (Estuarine Resources), 
and the Southwest Coastal Community Plan. 
 
These documents are available for review at the Clatsop County Community Development Department 
office, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, Oregon and on-line at the county’s website, 
www.co.clatsop.or.us . 
 
A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant and 
applicable criteria are available for inspection at the Transportation & Development Department Office 
during normal business hours (M-F, 8-5) at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost.   
 
If you have questions about this land use matter or need more information, please contact Michael Weston 
II, Clatsop County Planner, at (503) 325-8611 or via email at mweston@co.clatsop.or.us. 
 
Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor or Seller:  ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this 
notice it must promptly be forwarded to the purchaser. 
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This map was produced using the Clatsop County GIS data. The GIS data is
maintained by the county to support its governmental activities.  The
county is not reponsible for map errors, omissions, misuse or misinterpretation.
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